

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IN RE: CHANTIX (VARENICLINE)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

Master File No.: 2:09-CV-2039-IPJ
MDL No. 2092

This Document Relates To:

ALL CASES

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PFIZER INC.'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO (1) THE ADEQUACY OF
THE JULY 1, 2009 LABEL, AND (2) THE RUNNING OF
STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS BASED ON THE JULY 1, 2009 LABEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 4

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE JULY 2009 CHANITIX LABEL PROVIDES ADEQUATE WARNINGS REGARDING NEUROPSYCHIATRIC EVENTS. 9

 A. The July 2009 Chantix Label Is Adequate As a Matter of Law..... 10

 1. Pfizer Adequately Warned Physicians of Reports of Neuropsychiatric Events. 11

 2. Pfizer Adequately Warned Patients of Reports of Neuropsychiatric Events. 14

 B. Plaintiffs Have No Admissible Expert Opinion Evidence That the July 2009 Chantix Label Is Inadequate..... 16

II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE JULY 1, 2009 BOXED WARNING STARTED THE RUNNING OF ALL STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS REGARDING CLAIMS FOR NEUROPSYCHIATRIC INJURY..... 18

 A. Limitations Periods Begin to Run Under the Discovery Rule When a Plaintiff Knows or Should Have Known of His or Her Claims. 19

 B. Label Updates and Widespread, Well-Documented Publicity Alerted or Reasonably Should Have Alerted Prescribers And Patients to Reports of Neuropsychiatric Events in Chantix Users By July 1, 2009 At the Latest. 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aaron v. Wyeth, 2010 WL 653984 (W.D. Pa. 2010) 12, 13

Adkins v. Duff, 2004 WL 3103775 (E.D. Ky. 2004)..... 22

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 9

Broderick v. Sofamor Danek Group, Inc., 1999 WL 1062135 (S.D. Fla. 1999) 14

Bunting v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., 2011 WL 2784101 (D.N.J. 2011)..... 21

Buttice v. G.D. Searle & Co., 938 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Mo. 1996)..... 22

Cather v. Catheter Tech. Corp., 753 F. Supp. 634 (S.D. Miss. 1991)..... 11

Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc., 367 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Ellis v. C.R. Bard, Inc., 311 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002) 10

Ferguson v. Bayer Cropscience LP, 2012 WL 767305 (4th Cir. 2012) 19

Garside v. Osco Drug, Inc., 976 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 10

Gerber v. Hoffmann-LaRoche Inc., 392 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Tex. 2005) 11

Graham v. Am. Cyanamid Co., 350 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 16

Hunt v. Am. Bank & Trust Co., 606 F. Supp. 1348 (N.D. Ala. 1985) 20

In re Meridia Prods. Liab. Litig., 328 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2004)..... 14, 15

In re Mirapex Prods. Liab. Litig., 735 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Minn. 2010) 23

In re Norplant Contraceptive Prods. Liab. Litig., 215 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2002) 9

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig., 331 F. Supp. 2d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 11, 14

In re Trasyolol Prods. Liab. Litig., 2011 WL 5417173 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 22

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig., 522 F. Supp. 2d 799 (E.D. La. 2007)..... 22

In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig., 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 21

Koncz v. Burroughs Wellcome Co., 1994 WL 178320 (N.D. Ill. 1994)..... 16

M.H.D. v. Westminster Sch., 172 F.3d 797 (11th Cir. 1999) 19

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds, 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)..... 20

Meridia Prods. Liab. Litig. v. Abbott Labs., 447 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 10, 11

Michals v. Baxter Healthcare Corp., 289 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 19

Miller v. A.H. Robins Co., 766 F.2d 1102 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 23

Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) 19

Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc., 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 12

Rice v. Genetech, Inc., 2012 WL 205886 (N.D. Ga. 2012) 16

Rodriguez v. Bayer Corp., 440 F. App’x 813 (11th Cir. 2011) 19

Rounds v. Genzyme Corp., 440 F. App’x 753 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12

Salvio v. Amgen Inc, 2012 WL 517446 (W.D. Pa. 2012) 13

Saraney v. TAP Pharm. Prods., Inc., 2007 WL 148845 (N.D. Ohio 2007) 14

Sheridan v. Merck & Co., 2003 WL 22902622 (E.D. La. 2003)..... 10

Snyder v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc., 2008 WL 4790666 (M.D. Fla. 2008)..... 13

Thompson v. Abbott Labs., Inc., 2011 WL 2937290 (E.D. La. 2011) 21

STATE CASES

Burrell v. Astrazeneca LP, 2010 WL 3706584 (Del. Super. Ct. 2010) 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David G. Owen, *Products Liability Law* (2d ed. 2008) 9, 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56..... 9

4 Louis R. Frumer & Melvin. I. Friedman, *Products Liability* (2012) 20
